

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 23-0217

BRIAN NORRIS,
Plaintiff- Appellee

vs.

TRUDY PAULSON and CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA
Defendants- Appellants

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SARAH CRANE

APPELLEES FINAL BRIEF
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 8

 NATURE OF THE CASE..... 8

 COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 8

 STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

ROUTING STATEMENT 15

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 15

I. THE DISPUTED FACTS CREATE A JURY QUESTION ON WHETHER TRUDY PAULSON WAS JUSTIFIED IN SHOOTING BRIAN NORRIS AND AS SUCH, THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO DIVISIONS I AND III OF PLAINTIFF’S PETITION.....15

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON NORRIS’ CLAIM OF COMMON LAW ASSAULT.....19

CONCLUSION..... 35

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS 36

ATTORNEYS COST CERTIFICATE..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Page(s)

United States Supreme Court

<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 468 U.S. 1214 (1984)	17
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	24, 31
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017)	25

Iowa Supreme Court

<i>A. Doe v. Cedar Rapids Community School Dist.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 2002)..	19
<i>Burnett v. Smith</i> , 990 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2023)	9, 11, 17-19
<i>C & J Vantage Leasing Co. v. Wolfe</i> , 795 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2011)	22
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 990 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 2023)	19
<i>Estate of Gottschalk by Gottschalk v. Pomeroy Dev., Inc.</i> , 893N.W.2 579 (Iowa 2017)	17
<i>Estate of Cawiezell v. Coronelli</i> , 958 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 2021)	17
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017)	11
<i>In re Det. Of Anderson</i> , 895 N.W.2d 131 (Iowa 2017)	17
<i>Johnson v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City of Clinton</i> , 352 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 1984)	25
<i>Shatzer v. Globe American Cas. Co.</i> , 639 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2001)	19
<i>State v. Ambrose</i> , 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	17
<i>State v. Cooley</i> , 608 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2000)	19
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022)	16, 17
<i>State v. Delay</i> , 320 N.W.2d 831 (Iowa 1982)	21
<i>State v. Dewitt</i> , 811 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 2012)	23
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 990 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 2023)	18
<i>White v. Harkrider</i> , 990 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2023)	17

Iowa Court of Appeals

<i>State v. Hall</i> , 886 N.W.2d 616 (Table), 2016 WL 4543891 (Ia.Ct.App.).....	30
--	----

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

<i>Cole Estate of Richards v. Hutchins</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8 th Cir. 2020)	20,27,32
<i>Davis v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 478 F.3d 1048 (9 th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d at 1277 (9 th Cir. 2001)	26, 27
<i>Glenn v. Washington County</i> , 673 F.3d 864(10 th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Latits v. Phillips</i> , 878 F.3d 541(6 th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11 th Cir. 2002)	23

<i>Lee v. Russ</i> , 33 F.4 th 860 (6 th Cir. 2022)	19, 31
<i>Loch v. City of Litchfield</i> , 689 F.3d 961 (8 th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> , 54 F.3 rd 465 (8 th Cir. 1995)	32, 33
<i>Malone v. Hinman</i> , 847 F.3d 949 (8 th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Moore v. Indehar</i> , 514 F.3d 756 (8 th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Reich v. City of Elizabethtown, Kentucky</i> , 945 F.3d 968 (6 th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Sova v. City of Mount Pleasant</i> , 142 F.3d 898 (6 th Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Studdard v. Shelby County</i> , 934 F.2d 478 (6 th Cir. 2019)	32, 33
<i>Tenorio v. Pitzer</i> , 802 F.3d 1160 (10 Cir. 2015)	23
